Little Chute
(B csrasiisuen 1840

AGENDA

VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE PLAN COMMISSION MEETING

PLACE: Little Chute Village Hall — Village Board Room
DATE: Monday, December 11%, 2023
TIME:  6:00 p.m.

Virtually attend the December 11", Plan Commission meeting at 6 PM by following the link here:
Join Zoom Meeting: https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84041007423

Meeting ID: 840 4100 7423

Dial by your location: +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

A. Call to Order
B. Roll Call
C. Public Appearance for Items Not on the Agenda
1. Approval of Minutes from the Plan Commission Meeting of November 13, 2023
2. Public Hearing — 400 Wilson Variance Request
3. Discussion/Action — 400 Wilson Variance Request
4. Discussion — Section 8 Updates Continued
5. Items for Future Agenda
6. Adjournment

Requests from persons with disabilities who need assistance to participate in this meeting or hearing should be made with as much advance notice as possible to
the Clerk's Office at 108 West Main Street, (920) 423-3852 December 7, 2023

littlechutewi.org - 920.788.7380 - 108 W. Main Street - Little Chute, W1 54140


https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84041007423

MINUTES OF THE PLAN COMMISSION MEETING OF NOVEMBER 13, 2023

Call to Order
The Plan Commission meeting was called to order at 6:00 PM by President VVanden Berg
Roll Call
PRESENT: President Vanden Berg
Jim Moes
Bill VVan Berkel
Larry Van Lankvelt
Todd Verboomen
EXCUSED: Tom Lonsway
Kent Taylor

STAFF PRESENT: Dave Kittel, Beau Bernhoft

Public Appearance for Items Not on the Agenda
None

Approval of Minutes from the Plan Commission Meeting of October 9, 2023
Moved by Commissioner Verboomen, seconded by Commissioner L. Van Lankvelt to approve the Plan
Commission Meeting Minutes of October 9, 2023.
All Ayes — Motion Carried

Public Hearing — Conditional Use Permit, 839 Moasis 4B
Moved by Commissioner Moes, seconded by Van Berkel to enter Public Hearing at 6:04 PM
All Ayes — Motion Carried

Director Kittel presented a request for an automotive business, for limited hours during the week, sales would
be included not to exceed 2 for sale at a time. The unit has 2 parking spaces associated with it. Notices went out
to residents within 100 feet of property, no comments or concerns were received. Property is zoned commercial
highway, thus requires conditional use process. Staff have reviewed and recommends with following
conditions:

-No vehicles may be disassembled outside of the unit

-No more than two Vehicles can be displayed for sale at any time

-No outside storage of any automotive parts, tools or other items such as but not limited to: tires, bumpers, oil
cans, batteries, engine hoists, ect.

-If any complaints are received the Community Development director can revoke the conditional use if the
concerns are not resolved.

-The unit must meet all applicable commercial building code requirements for this use

-All applicable ordinances must be followed

-The Community Development Director or designee may enter the premises to ensure compliance with these
conditions at any time.

Mr. Roger Sabel, 1724 Franklin Street, requester of conditional use was available for questions and comments.

Moved by Commissioner Moes, seconded by Commissioner Van Berkel to exit Public Hearing at 6:05
p.m.
All Ayes — Motion Carried

Public Hearing — Conditional Use Permit, 1100 West Main Street
Moved by Commissioner Verboomen, seconded by Commissioner L Van Lankvelt to enter Public
Hearing at 6:06 p.m.
All Ayes — Motion Carried



Director Kittel presented a conditional use for 1100 West Main Street for automotive use with sales associated.
Staff have reviewed and recommended approval with the conditions :

-No vehicles may be disassembled outside of the building

-No Vehicles can be displayed for sale at any time in the right of way area in front of the building

-No outside storage of any automotive parts, tools or other items such as but not limited to: tires, bumpers, oil
cans, batteries, engine hoists, ect. unless in an appropriate storage container and meets outdoor storage
requirements per ordinance.

-The Building must meet all applicable commercial building code requirements for this use

-All applicable ordinances must be followed

- The applicant/property owner must have the property cleared of existing junked vehicles within 90 days of
approval of this conditional use.

-An opaque fence (90% or above) shall be constructed in the rear of the property for outdoor storage within 7
months of approval.

-1f any complaints are received the Community Development director may revoke the conditional use if the
concerns are not resolved.

-The Community Development Director or designee may enter the premises to ensure compliance with these
conditions at any time.

The applicant, Mr. Gary Konetzke was available for questions and comments.

Moved by Commissioner Moes, seconded by Commissioner Verboomen to exit Public Hearing at 6:08
p.m.

All Ayes — Motion Carried
Discussion/Action — 839 Moasis 4B Conditional Use Permit
Moved by Commissioner Moes, Seconded by Commissioner L. Van Lankvelt to approve with conditions
as listed by Community Development Director Kittel.

Discussion/Action — 1100 West Main Street Conditional Use
Moved by Commission Verboom, seconded by Commissioner Van Berkel to approve with
conditions as listed by Community Development Director Kittel.
All Ayes — Motion Carried

Recommendation — CSM 311 & 315 W North Drive
Director Kittel presented a CSM that was originally submitted to the village in 20109 and approved but the
CSM was not recorded with the county. Staff recommend approval of the CSM to the Village Board.

Moved by Commissioner Moes, seconded by Commissioner Van Berkel to Recommend to the Village
board Approval of the CSM to the Village Board

All Ayes — Motion Carried
Recommendation — Site Plan Skid Steer
Director Kittel a site plan for a new building in the industrial park located at 1603 Stephens St for Skit Steer.
Staff have received and reviewed the plans and recommends approval of the site plan pending final comments
being addressed for storm water items.

Moved by Commissioner L. Van Lankvelt, seconded by Commissioner Verboomen to Recommend to the
Village board Approval of site plan pending final comments are addressed.

All Ayes — Motion Carried



Discussion — Section 8 Update
Director Kittel presented the first portion of section 8 for review. Changes are included in the packet for review.
Many of the changes simplify the ordinance.

Items for Future Agenda
Adjournment
Moved by Commissioner Verboomen seconded by Commissioner L. Van Lankvelt to Adjourn
Plan Commission Meeting at 6:20 PM
All Ayes — Motion Carried

VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE

By:

Michael Vanden Berg, Village President
Attest:

Laurie Decker, Village Clerk



VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE
PLAN COMMISSION
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

VARIANCE REQUEST

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Public Hearing will be held on December 11, 2023 at 6:00
p.m. by the Plan Commission, for consideration of the granting of Variance under authority provided
in Section 44 Village Code of Ordinance. The request is for property located at:

Address: 400 WILSON ST

Parcel # 260006000

Legal Description: ASSESSORS PLAT LOT 12 BLK 4
Current Owner: JACOB R MARX

Applicant: JACOB R MARX

Applicant is requesting a variance for a detached garage over the 960 square foot size restriction and
over the 16 foot height restriction stated in Sec 44-391 (C)(1) b.

Notice is further given that the said meeting is open to the public and that the applicants and any other persons
interested may appear and be heard for or against the granting of variance by this Commission.

If you have any questions, please contact the Zoning Administrator at (920) 423-3870

DATE OF HEARING: December 11, 2023
TIME OF HEARING: 6:00pm
PLACE OF HEARING: Village Hall

Board Room

108 West Main Street
Little Chute, WI 54140

Publish: November 29, 2023 & December 6, 2023

Reasonable accommodations for persons with disabilities will be made upon request and if feasible.
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Item For Consideration

For Plan Commission Review On: 12/11/20232 Prepared On: 11/10/2023
Agenda Item Topic: 400 Wilson St Prepared By: Dave Kittel CDD
Report:

The owner of 400 Wilson St is requesting a Variance to add on to an existing detached
garage that will exceed the size limitation of 960 square feet and max height of 16 feet set
in Village Ordinance (Section 44-391(c)(1)b.). The existing detached garage is 840 square
feet, and the proposed addition is 946 square feet. Plans for the proposed addition are
attached to this report in addition to the application and notice sent to residents within
100ft of this property and the newspaper.

There are a few areas that this proposed addition would conflict with existing ordinance
Size, lot coverage and height. As stated above the max size for a detached garage is 960sqft,
the height is 16 feet and the overall lot coverage for a Residential Conventional (RC) zoned
property is 35% (not including driveway and walkways). Per the submitted plans the
prosed size of the addition would exceed the 960sqft allowance and height restriction of 16
feet. Lot coverage with the proposed addition would also be over the 35% allowance.
Currently, the property with the house, detached garage and patio sits on 2,215 square feet
of the property covering 28% of the lot. With the proposed detach garage addition at
946sqft the lot coverage would be 40.39%. To meet the overall lot coverage amount
allowed per ordinance the addition could not exceed 523.75sq(ft.

Staff have reviewed the request and find no concern regarding public health safety and
welfare with the request. The determination of this request is up to the Plan Commission. It
is the responsibility of the Plan Commission to review the ordinance in question and
determine if there is an undo hardship from the ordinance in this situation that would
warrant the approval of the requested Variance.

Fiscal Impact: None
Recommendation/Board Action: Discussion

Respectfully Submitted,

Development Director




Fee $175
Receipt No H_r[ﬂ,{lﬂ;{

Little Chute
M

VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE

ESTABLISHED 1848

APPLICATION FOR REQUEST OF VARIANCE OF THE ZONING CODE

PROPERTY APPEAL SITE ADDRESS 400 Wilson St, Little Chute WI 54140

APPLICANT Jacob Marx

ADDRESS/ZIP 400 Wilson St TELEPHONES920-858-2322

CITY/ZIP Little Chute 54140 FAX

Email address skid151@gmail.com

Appellant named above, files herewith this application of variance of the zoning code.

Description of variance requested, include specific provisions of ordinance involved:
Would like to add a 946 sq ft addition to current 840 sq ft garage. Addition is drawn to have 18ft height to peak

Please respond to the following questions (Attach additional sheets as needed):

1. Describe why you feel there is “unnecessary hardship”, which is defined as complying
with the petitioned ordinance standard would unreasonably prevent you from using the
property for a permitted use or would render conformity with such restrictions
unnecessarily burdensome.

narage could be enlarged to the purposed size.

2. Describe what unique property limitations exist that prevent ordinance compliance and
are not common to adjacent properties

Lorner lot on a small pre-1950 plat




3. Describe how you consider the hardship under both items above is not self-created

4. Describe how you feel the granting of this variance would not harm public interests as
you consider the general purpose of the ordinance and the specific provision being
petitioned.

noharm o the public, -

Attach any and all documentation to this application which applicant wishes to be reviewed at
hearing.

Scale drawings of proposed and existing structures showing all heights and setbacks from property
lines as well as percentage of lot coverage MUST be included with application for variance.

Applicant or their representative should attend hearing to answer questions of the review board or
commission,

Appellant herewith requests to fix a time for public hearing within as short a reasonable time as possible to
give proper notice of such hearing as well as due notice to parties of interest.

1 CERTIFY THAT TIHIS APPLICATION AND ANY ATTACHMENTS ARE, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE,
COMPLETE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES.

APPLICANT SIGNATURE / AV pate || /10,23

APPLICATION FEE of $175.00 must accompany application at time of submittal.

Following to be Filled out by Community Development Department:

Date received and Village person receiving application (/1O /J.0R) Dag (4 Mal

Date of Hearing: 1 A/}

Decision:

Conditions:




400 Wilson St

PARK AV

11/10/2023, 1:24:37 PM

[ ] Tax Parcel Information I?Iét_l?oundary Lines

1:564
0 0 0.01 0.01 mi
i inn Streets —_—
. Lot Dimension ! . e T
Property Address i~ - - - Plat Boundary Tax Key LOCAL Outagamie County GIS
PLSS Sections Plat Lot Number

Highway Labels

Web AppBuilder for ArcGIS
Outagamie County GIS | Outagamie GIS |



400 Wilson Zoning map

Z = E LINCOLN AV 7
T M 426 5
g | 428 9
=
427
24 301 313 | 319 | 327 | 401 407 | 413 | 417 423
424
423 420
414
413 IS
420
B 408
407
320 326 402 414
330 400 408
= 401
"4
[T¥)
= -~ PARK AV PARK AV
m 325
Z =
é 2 321 325 403 409 ;&
< 318 o 324
> 317 “
3 315
216 gz
312 312
CANAL ST
217
11/10/2023, 1:22:42 PM 1:1,200 .
0 0.01 0.02 0.04 mi
Address [ ] RC: Residential Single-Family _—
0 0.01 0.03 0.06 km
I:l Parcels E RT: Residential Two-Family Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc., Outagamie County
Zoning

I:I CB: Central Business

Village of Little Chute
Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc., Outagamie County



1/2 08B OR CDX SHEATHING
WITH 15* FELT AND SHINGLES

WooD TRUSSES @ 24" O.C.

ALLUMINUM SOFFIT AND
FASCIA

OVERHANG PER PLAN
SIDING OVER T/l OB OR CDX
SHEATHING AND TYVYEK HOUSEWR

GRADE

ROOF PITCH
PER PLAN

/—2><6 STUDS AND PLATES

/2><6 TREATED BOTTOM PLATE

4" CONCRETE FLOOR OVER & MIL POLY
ON GRAVEL BASE WITH THICKENED EDGE SLAB

TYPICAL WALL SECTION

EXISTING

GARAGE

( NOT TO SCALE )

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

REAR ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = I'-O"

_______________________________________________________________________________

RIGHT ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = |'-O"

GARAGE TO HAVE:
12" OVERHANGS,

12" GABLE RAKES,

NOMINAL HEEL
TRUSSES

]

EXISTING
GARAGE

EXISTING
GARAGE

25—

TOP OF

leAaRAGE wALLl

TO RIDGE HEIGHT

14'-0"

GARAGE WALL HEIGHT

LEFT ELEVATION

____________________________________________________________________________________

SCALE: /4" = I-0"

FRONT ELEVATION

Ol THICKENED sLAB
eI

SCALE: I/14" = |'-Q0"

_J

LEGAL NOTE:
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR/OWNER AGREE THAT,

BY PAYING FOR THIS PLAN. THE DESIGNER HAS

MADE EVERY EFFORT IN PREPARING AND
AGREED THAT THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR/OWNER

MUST REVIEW ALL DIMENSIONS AND STRUCTURAL

DETAILS BEFORE BEGINNING ANY CONSTRUCTION
AND [ HEREBY HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY

DISCOYERED DISCREPANCIES.

CHECKING THE PLAN FOR ACCURACY. IT 1S ALSO

fgji )
N ele
S
sid D
; C wm
A
- Qo
O =
R
: -
i
=
M
Y
~

(" NEW GARAGE ADDITION DRAUN For: ) ([
JAKE MARX

.

DRAWN BY:

JASON
YANDER WIELEN

DATE:

10/11/2023

PLAN #

304 - 23 - 294

—

JOB NAME:

MARX

AREA:

4e 8Q. FT.

N Y Y )
) U

REVISIONS:

PAGE®*

| OF 2




3"

DETERMINED BY TRUSS

MANUFACTURER, HEADERS
WALL HEIGHTS: SPECIFIED ARE SUBJECT TO
GARAGE - l4-0" CHANGE W/ GIRDER PLACEMENT
NOTE:

DIMENSIONS DO NOT RELFECT ANY
CANTILEVERS FOR FOAM. THESE, IF

ANY, ARE TO BE DETERMINED BY BUILDER
AND FRAMED ACCORDING Wl UDC SPECS
AND ADJUSTED FOR IN THE FIELD.

HEADER NOTE: HEADERS SPECIFIED
MAY BE SUBSTITUTED W/ ANY
HEADER MATERIAL W/ EQUAL
OR GREATER DESIGN VALUES

=%

w
S
Qw
g8
EXISTING <5 U
g
8?0,49626%:1_ & l% 3 2 CAR GARAGE
c OQZ 946 8Q. FT.
v Qo | 4" CONCRETE 6LAB W/ 12" X 12"
00 A THICKENED EDGE, 6X6 10/10 W.W.M.
Wy OVER &" COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL.
Y uw
q 0L
14
i
2xXe WALLS
14' HigH
IR T O T | | 200 SOOI M N |
EXISTING EXISTING
3 112" X Il /8" TIMBERSTRAND LoL HEADER 312" % I /8"
l8' X 8' OVERHEAD DR TIMBERSTRAND L8L HEADER
9' X 8' OVERHEAD DR
10'-1" l 534" | &'-1lg"
320"
GENERAL NOTES:
. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL CATHEDRAL, CHAMBERED,
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOTE: ALL GIRDER TRUSS VAULTED, AND TRAYED CEILINGS WITH OWNER PRIOR TO

. ALL EXTERIOR GARAGE WALLS TO BE 2 X & STUDS,

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

. ALL HEADERS ARE 2-2xI0's HEM-FIR & OR BETTER,

UNLESS NOTED. 2 TRIMMERS FOR ALL OPENINGS 5'-0"
OR LARGER UNLESS NOTED OTHERUWISE.

. ALL SUPPORTING COLUMNS, BEAMS, AND HEADERS

ARE SIZED WITH UNIFORM LOADS OF:

ROOF: 30%SF LIVE LOAD ¢ 20%/8F DEAD LOAD
FLOOR: 40%/SF LIVE LOAD ¢ |0%/SF DEAD LOAD,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

. ALL WORK, EQUIPMENT, AND INSTALLATION TO CONFORM

TO ¢ WITH ALL LOCAL AND STATE ORDINANCES AND
STANDARDS, AS WELL AS ACCEPTED COMMON PRACTICES
OF THE BUILDING INDUSTRY.

. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO ROUGH FRAMING.
- WINDOW MANUFACTURER PER CONTRACTOR, VERIFY

ROUGH OPENINGS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

Ol_oll

ae
(
¢

~N

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR/OWNER AGREE THAT

BY PAYING FOR THIS PLAN.

)

IT IS ALSO

THE DESIGNER HAS

LEGAL NOTE
AGREED THAT THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR/OWNER

MADE EVERY EFFORT IN PREPARING AND

CHECKING THE PLAN FOR ACCURACY.

MUST REVIEW ALL DIMENSIONS AND STRUCTURAL

DETAILS BEFORE BEGINNING ANY CONSTRUCTION

AND [$ HEREBY HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
leéCOvERED DISCREPANCIES.

X
a
<
n
3
-
Q
ln
|
T
o
<

w
2>
€EED

Q
2 «
18 &
AR
213
§<¢

15CONnsin

) \_ BUILDING SUPPLY/

DRAUWING PREPARED BY:

N

-

JAKE MARX

[ NEW GARAGE ADDITION DRAWN FOR

\

DRAUWN BY:

JASON
YANDER WIELEN

DATE:

10711712023

PLAN *

304 - 23 - 294

MARX

AREA:

4e 8. FT.

N U

(" REVISIONS:

PAGEY

2 OF 2




e

Item For Consideration

For Plan Commission Review On: 12/11/2023 Prepared On: 11/15/2023
Agenda Item Topic: Updates to Sec 8-55 to 8-64 Prepared By: Dave Kittel CDD
Report:

Section 8 of the Village of Little Chute code of Ordinances covers Buildings and Building
Regulations. Over the years there have been some minor updates but, upon recent review
there are some needed updates. Due to the size of the Ordinance Staff is breaking up the
revisions into smaller segments to present for review. Attached is the second round of updates
for Article III of Section 8, the text highlighted-and-strike-threugh are deletions Red and
Underline are additions to the ordinance. With how the updates are currently proposed in Sec
8-21 the code has been adopted for all trades meaning Article III is mostly no longer needed
and redundant in its current format. The portion discussing plumbing permits and fees will be
covered now in Sec 8-20 and 8-32. Section 8 will need to be re-organized and re-number
before a final presentation of the updates are presented. The main changes to this portion of
Section 8 are:

-Removing language referring to the Plumbing code of the Village of Little Chute

-Updating code reference to the new updated building Code

- simplifying language and removing unnecessary items, the definitions previously provided
are part of the referenced building code. The plumbing code is adopted in updated language
-Sec 8-55 through 8-61 and 8-64 are deleted as no longer needed.

Fiscal Impact: None

Recommendation/Board Action: Discussion on updates to Sec 8

Respectfully Submitted,

Dave Kittel, Community Development Director




- CODE OF ORDINANCES
Chapter 8 - BUILDINGS AND BUILDING REGULATIONS
ARTICLE Ill. PLUMBING CODE

ARTICLE I1ll. PLUMBING CODE

Little Chute, Wisconsin, Code of Ordinances Created: 2023-08-87 10:11:00 [EST]
(Supp. No. 15, Update 1)
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Created: 2023-08-07 10:11:00 [EST]

(Supp. No. 15, Update 1)
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Sec. 8-62. Inspection of vacant properties and relocated buildings.

(a)

(b)

All rentable properties upon becoming vacant may be inspected by the community development director or
his designee and their sanitary condition determined. If the plumbing or any work covered by this article is in
an unsanitary condition or a menace to health or safety, the community development director shall report to
health authorities and the premises shall be repaired and put in a sanitary condition before a new occupant
takes possession.

The plumbing in buildings moved from one lot or location to another shall be inspected by the community
development director or his designee and, when found necessary, tested in a manner satisfactory to said
community development director at the expense of the owner. If plumbing is found unsafe or unsanitary, the
same shall be repaired or remodeled and made to reasonably comply with this article.

(Code 2006, § 15-2-9)

Sec. 8-63. Drainage and infiltration into sewer system restrictions.

(a)

No person shall discharge or allow to be discharged into any sanitary sewer any stormwater, surface water,
groundwater, roof runoff, subsurface drainage, uncontaminated cooling water or unpolluted industrial
process waters. All stormwater, surface water, groundwater, roof runoff, subsurface drainage,
uncontaminated cooling water, and all other unpolluted drainage and clear water shall be discharged into
such sewers as are designated as storm sewers wherever available, further provided that if no storm sewer is
available, in no event shall any of such waters be discharged into any sanitary sewer.

Created: 2023-08-07 10:11:00 [EST]

(Supp. No. 15, Update 1)
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(b)  Sump pump discharge regulations. All sump pumps installed for the purpose of discharging clear waters from
foundation drains, basement drains, and ground infiltration:

(1) Shall discharge into a storm sewer wherever available, and if no storm sewer is available, shall
discharge into an underground conduit leading to a drainage ditch, gutter, dry well, or onto the ground
at a point which is not less than one foot from the building and is above permanent grade. No sump
pump discharge shall be allowed to flow on or across a public sidewalk. No sump pump discharge shall
be allowed to flow on or across a public street or public right-of-way within the village and all such
sump pump discharge shall be directed to flow to the back yard of the property, in all cases,
commencing November 15, and continuing through April 15 each and every year.

(2) Inplats having storms sewers available herein and storm sewer laterals available herein to buildable
lots shall require, for all building purposes, the connection of the sump pump drainage, underground,
from the building proper to the storm sewer lateral.

(c) Incarrying out the provisions of this section, the community development director and his agents shall have
the authority to enter upon private premises at reasonable times to determine whether any of the water
drainage hereinabove described exists thereon and whether such drainage complies with the provisions of
this section. No person shall refuse to permit the community development director or his agents to enter
upon any premises at reasonable times to exercise their duties under this section.

(Code 2006, § 15-2-10)

Created: 2023-08-07 10:11:00 [EST]

(Supp. No. 15, Update 1)
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